

Dated: June 21, 2017

WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Chief, Environmental Protection
Division

PAUL M. SEBY

Special Assistant Attorney General
State of North Dakota
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
Tel. (303) 572-6584
Fax (303) 572-6540
Email: sebyp@gtlaw.com

MATTHEW A. SAGSVEEN
Assistant Attorney General
North Dakota Attorney General's
Office
500 N. 9th Street
Bismark, ND 58501
Tel. (701) 328-2925
Email: masagsve@nd.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of North Dakota*

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK

CRAIG J. PRITZLAFF
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC-066)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
craig.pritzlaff@oag.texas.gov
Tel: (512) 475-4138
Fax: (512) 320-0911

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Texas and its agencies the
Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality and the
Railroad Commission of Texas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF THE
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. EPA did not act arbitrarily or capriciously.....3

 II. Petitioners do not satisfy the requirements of an emergency stay.5

 A. A stay is not in the public interest, or supported by a balance of
 the equities.....6

 B. Any irreparable injury will actually be caused by the Methane
 Rule going into effect.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Petroleum Institute, et al. v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 13-1108	1, 2
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3, 4
<i>New Jersey v. E.P.A.</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Treasure State Res. Indus. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 805 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	3

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 25,730 (June 5, 2017).....	1
82 Fed. Reg. 25,733	4
82 Fed. Reg. 27,645	3

Fed.R.App. P. 27(d)(2).....	11
Fed.R.App. P. 27(d)(2)(B)	11
Fed.R.App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed.R.App. P. 32(a)(5).....	11
Fed.R.App. P. 32(a)(6).....	11
Fed.R.App. P. 32(g)	11
<i>Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth,</i> Exec. Order at §1(c).....	2
